
Addendum for Question 9 – on what dates were each of the deforestation decisions of 

ITRSV mentioned at page 2 of the communication issued  

 

On page 2 of the communication there are mentioned 8 cases regarding the injunctive relief 

procedure in RO on the ITRSV Decisions and 8 cases for the annulment of these decisions. 

Corroborating the info on page 2 with the cases provided for in Annex 3 we can now provide 

the following answer to question 9 in which we can see the date of the ITRSV decisions and 

the date of the exploitation authorization were issued. 

Nr 
crt. 

 
File no. 

 
ITRSV Decision 
no. and  date 

 
Exploitation 

authorization 
no. and date 

Date of 
registration 
of the case 
file to the 
first court 

 
Date of court of 
appleal 
judgement 

1  
3510/93/2013 
Garla  
Pit 
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
  
 Env Agreement 
23/22.04.2005, 
24/22.04.2005, 
25/22.04.2005  
 

8/31.01.2013  
6/30.01.2013 
134/19.12.2012 
131/14.12.2012 
127/26.11.2012 
 

 
598243/07.03.2013 

 
09.10.2013  
 

 
28.05.2015 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
14.05.2015 annuls 
the appeal filed by 
the plaintiff 
Bankwatch as 
unstamped 
  
 
Ilfov Tribunal 
pronounces in 
public session 
on 25.11.2013 
rejects the 
request as 
unfounded 
 

 
116/15.10.2012 
33/03.04.2012 
82/08.08.2012 
78/26.07.2012 
106/27.09.2012 
93/04.09.2012 
 

 
575068/03.12.2012 

2  
3512/93/2013 Jilt 
N Pit 
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
Env Agreement 
 22/29.01.2007 
23/24.01.2011 
10/25.06.2008 
3/29.01.2008 
 

102/19.09.2012 
98/13.09.2013 
96/12.09.2012 
104/20.09.2012 
100/18.09.2012 
 
 
4/30.01.2013 
 
125/12.11.2012 
128/26.11.2012 
 
50/17.05.2012 
126/19.11.2012 
133/19.12.2012 
130/13.12.2012 
63/01.06.2012 
61/31.05.2012 
58/30.05.2012 
54/28.05.2012 
47/16.05.2012 
44/15.05.2012 
35/10.04.2012 

- 
 
 
 
 
 

09.10.2013 
 
 

19.12.2014 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
3.11.2014, 
rejects/dismisses the 
appeal of the plaintiff 
Bankwatch as 
unfounded  
 
 
Ilfov Tribunal, on 
25.11.2013, rejects 
the request as 
unfounded 
 
 

28.05.2013 

 

3   
69/26.06.2012 
 

 
524180/27.07.2012 

11.10.2013 
 
 

28.08.2014 
 



3574/92 
3574/93/2013 
Rosia de  
Jiu Pit 
 
Env Agreement 
02/10.03.2008 
20/05.04.2005 
11/31.08.2010 
 

19/20.03.2012 
 

507506/22.05.2012 Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
08.08.2014 
rejects/dismisses the 
appeal of the plaintiff 
Bankwatch as 
unfounded  
 
 
 
Tribunal Ilfov 
decides on 
25.11.2013 that the 
request of the 
plaintiff is unfounded 
and consequently it 
is 
rejected/dismissed. 
 
 
 
 
 

59/30.05.2012 
32/27.03.2012 
 
 

…./03.09.2013 

114/09.10.2012 
 
112/09.10.2012 
105/20.09.2012 
101/19.09.2012 
99/18.09.2012 
94/04.09.2012 
92/27.08.2013 
91/23.08.2012 
 

579376/16.12.2012 

90/16.08.2012 
 

557817/23.10.2012 
 

89/14.08.2012 
86/13.08.2012 
83/09.08.2012 

557816/23.10.2012 

75/19.07.2012 
73/17.07.2012 
71/13.07.2012 
 

545898/28.09.2012 

 
53/28.05.2012 
49/16.05.2012 
 

518173/05.07.2012 

31/27.03.2012 
 

518173/05.07.2012 

13/16.02.2012 
 
9/14.02.2012 
 

555081/17.10.2012 

6/07.02.2012 
2/12.01.2012 
 

492878/13.03.2012 

4  
23827/3/2013 Jilt 
S Pit 
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 

123/23.10.2012 
115/15.10.2012 
 
 
 
67/18.06.2012 
 

559977/29.10.2012 
and 
559999/29.10.2012 
for each of the 
ITRSV decision 

03.07.2013 Case annulled by 
the court 

 
 

Bucahrest Tribunal   
On 24.07.2013 

annuls/cancels the 
plaintiff's action, with 

the right of re-
examination within 
15 days from the 
communication 

 
 

S undeforested 

60/30.05.2012 
 

990443/11.05.2016 
560200/05.10.2012 

74/19.07.2012 
 

536184/05.09.2012 

77/23.07.2012 
79/26.07.2012 
 

536184/-5.09.2012 

121/22.10.2012 
118/16.10.2012 
 

559977/29.10.2012 
559999/29.10.2012 
for each of the 
ITRSV decision 

 
76/20.07.2012 
 

 
undeforested 

66/05.06.2012 
62/31.05.2012 
 

536184/05.09.2012 



64/01.06.2012 
 

548962/26.09.2012 

5  
343/93/2014 
Tismana II pit 
For injunctive 
relief of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
Env Agreement 
37/……. 

 
5/07.02.2012 

 
491727/08.03.2012 

 
06.02.2014 
 
 

 
27.11.2014 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal , on 
13.10.2014  
Rejects/dismisses 
the appeal as 
unfounded (respinge 
recursul ca 
neintemeiat). This is 
final sentence. 
 
Tribunal Ilfov, on  
10. 03.2014 rejects 
the plaintiff’s request 
(an appeal can be 
done within 5 days) 

6  
3753/93/2013 
Tismana I Pit 
 
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
 
Env Agreement 
17/19.11.2012 
2/12.03.2010 
 

 
3/12.01.2012 
8/07.02.2012 
12/16.02.2012 
17/14.03.2012 
34/03.04.2012 
37/03.04.2012 
 

 
526594/06.08.2012 

28.10.2013 
 
 

14.08.2014 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
14.08.2014, 
rejects/dismisses the 
appeal as unfounded 
(respinge recursul ca 
neintemeiat). This is 
final sentence. 
 
Tribunal Ilfov, on  
25. 11.2013 rejects 
the plaintiff’s request 
as unfounded (an 
appeal can be done  
within 5 days) 

 
132/18.12.2012 
135/19.12.2012 
 

 
589322/04.02.2013 

 
1/08.01.2013 
5/30.01.2013 
7/31.01.2013 
9/04.02.2013 
 

 
 
601029/19.03.2013 

11/04.03.2013 
16/07.03.2013 
18/01.04.2013 
 

 
616269/27.05.2013 

 
26/18.04.2013 
 

 
626861/08.07.2013 

7  
3940/93/2013 
Pinoasa Pit  
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
Env Agreement 
../15.03.2011 
 
 
 

 
122/22.10.2012 

 
Undeforested  

 
18.11.2013 
 
 

 
14.08.2014 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
26.02.2015 annuls 
the appeal as 
unstamped .This is 
final sentence. 
 
Tribunal Ilfov, on  
17.02.2014 rejects 
the plaintiff’s request 
as unfounded (an 
appeal can be done  
within 5 days) 

8  
4070/93/2013 
Rosiuta Pit 

 
7/07.02.2011 
 

  
29.11.2013 
 

 
01.09.2014 
 



Pinoasa Pit  
For injuctive relief 
of the ITRSV 
Decisions 
Env Agreement 
19/2011 
20/2011 
22/2007 
18/2011 

 
18/20.03.2012 
 

 
undeforested 

Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 
08.08.2014 
rejects/dismisses  
the appeal as 
unfounded). This is 
final sentence. 
 
Tribunal Ilfov, on  
17.02.2014 rejects 
the plaintiff’s request 
as unfounded (an 
appeal can be done  
within 5 days) 

 
25/09.04.2013 
23/08.04.2013 
21/05.04.2013 
68/26.06.2012 
55/28.05.2013 
48/16.05.2012 
30/22.03.2012 
 
 

 
undeforested 

 
46/15.05.2012 
 

 
1153657/07.06.2017 

 
103/19.09.2012 
 
 

 
481040/12.01.2012 

 

The 8 cases regarding the annulment of the administrative act procedure in RO on the 

ITRSV Decisions 

Nr 
crt. 

File no. ITRSV 
Decision no. 

Exploitation 
authorization no. 

Date of 
registration 
of the case 
file to the first 
court 

Date of court of 
appeal judgement 

1  
3874/3/2014 
Pinoasa Pit 
 
Annulment of the 
administrative act 
for permanent 
removal of land 
from forestry fond –  
 
 

 
 
122/22.10.2012 

  
05.02.2014 

 
13.06.2016 
 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal, on 27.06.2016 
rejects/dismisses the 
appeal made by 
Forestry Gurad Rm 
Valcea, Energy 
complex Oltenia.  
The annulment of 
Decision122/2012 is 
maintained and this 
Court decision is final. 

2  
3865/3/2014 Garla 
Pit 
Annulment of the 
administrative act 
for permanent 
removal of land 
from forestry fond:  
 

 
8/31.01.2013 
6/30.01.2013 
134/19.12.2012 
131/14.12.2012 
127/26.11.2012 
 

 
598243/07.03.2013 

 
05.02.2014 

 
12.04.2016 the case 
was sent for retrial to 
the first court. 
Bucharest Court of 
Appeal rejected on 
12.03.2018 the appeal 
made by CEO and the 
Forestry Guard RM 
Valcea.  
 
The decisions 
remained annuled 

 
116/15.10.2012 
33/03.04.2012 
82/08.08.2012 
78/26.07.2012 
106/27.09.2012 
93/04.09.2012 
 

 
575068/03.12.2012 

3  
3867/3/2014 
Tismana II Pit 

 
 
5/07.02.2012 

 
 
491727/08.03.2012 

 
05.02.2014 

 
16.06.2016, 
12.04.2016 the case 



Annulment of the 
ITRSV Decision 
no.5/07.02.2012 for 
permanent removal 
of land from the 
forestry fond 
 
. 

was sent for retrial to 
the first court 
Decided in 07.02.2019 
by Court of Appeal of 
Bucharest that the  
Decision 
nr5/07.02.2012 is 
annulled. 

4  
4059/3/2014 
Rosiuta Pit 
Annulment of the 
ITRSV decisions 
no.7,18, etc…, all 
 

 
7/07.02.2011 
18/20.03.2012 
 

 -  
06.02.2014 the 
final written 
decision of the 
first court has 
not been 
communicated 
yet 

The Court of Appeal of 
Bucharest rules on 

19.06.2017 
dismisses the appeal 
as unfounded  
the decisions remained 
annulled as decided by 
Tribunal of Bucharest 
in 2016 

25.09.04.2013 
23/08.04.2013 
21/05.04.2013 
68/26.06.2012 
55/28.05.2013 
48/16.05.2012 
30/22.03.2012 
 

Undeforested, all, 
info from 2020 

 
46/15.05.2012 
 

 
1153657/07.06.2017 

 
103/19.09.2012 
 

  
481040/12.01.2012 

 
35/30.04.2013 

 
648077/12.09.2013 

 
5 

 
3872/3/2014 Rosia 
de Jiu pit 
The ITRS decision 
are annulled  
 
 
20 decisions 
 

 
19/20.03.2012 
69/26.06.2012 
59/30.05.2012 
114/09.10.2012 
112/08.10.2012 
105/20.09.2012 
101/19.09.2012 
99/18.09.2012 
940/04.09.2012 
92/27.08.2012 
91/23.08.2012 
90/16.08.2012 
89/14.08.2012 
86/13.08.2012 
83/09.08.2012 
80/06.08.2012 
75/19.07.2012 
73/17.07.2012 
71/13.07.2012 
53/28.05.2012 
49/16.06.2012 
32/27.03.2012 
31/27.03.2012 
13/16.02.2012 
9/14.02.2012 
6/07.02.2012 
2/12.01.2012 

  
05.02.2014 

 
03.02.2016 
 
The Court of Appeal of 

Bucharest rules on 
22.12.2015  

dismisses the appeal 
as unfounded  

 
Bucharest Tribunal 

decides on 29.01.2015 
That the ITRSV 
decisions are annuled 
- the appeal must be 
submitted in 15 days 

 
6 

 
3875/3/2014 Jilt N 
Pit 

 
NO info  

  
05.20.2014 the 
court decided 
after 2 years 
that the Ilfov 
Tribunal would 
be competent to 

  



trial this case. 
We are waiting 
for the first 
hearing. 

7  
27187/3/2015 Jilt S 
Pit 
 
Annulment of the 
adm acts 
 

 
123/23.10,2012 
115/15.10.2012 
67/18.06.2012 
60/30.05.2012 
74/19.07.2012 
77/23.07.2012 
121/22.10.2012 
118/16.10.2012 
79/26.07.2012 
76/20.07.2012 
66/5.06.2012 
64/01.06.2012 
62/31.05.2012 
 

  
20.07.2015 

 
The Court of Appeal of 
Bucharest   dismisses 
the appeal as 
unfounded  
And the annulament of 
the ITRSV decisions is 
final. 
 

8  
34551/3/2015 
Rosiuta Pit 
Annulment of the 
adm acts: ITRSV 
decisions 
 

 
3/12.01.2012 
8/07.02.2012 
12/16.02.2012 
17/14.03.2012 
34/3.04.2012 
37/3.04.2012 
132/18.12.2012 
135/19.12.2012 
1/08.01.2013 
5/30.01.2013 
7/31.01.2013 
9/04.02.2013 
11/04.03.2013 
16/07.03.2013 
18/1.04.2013 
26/18.04.2013 
37/23.05.2013 

  
24.09.2015 

 
On going 
Bucharest Tribunal 
decides on 15.11.2016 
that the request of 
Bankwatch is 
rejected/dismissed and 
the appeal must be 
submitted in 15 days at 
Bucharest Tribunal. 
 No info about the 
appeal. 
 
 

 


